Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) immediately after completion of the Placing.

– 2 –

The net proceeds from the Placing amount to approximately HK$302.75 million. For further
details on the use of proceeds, please refer to the Announcement.

The Placing Shares are issued under the general mandate (the “General Mandate”) granted to
the Directors pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company at
the annual general meeting of the Company held on 28 May 2020 to allot, issue and deal with
up to 207,195,000 Shares. Immediately prior to the Placing, no Shares have been allotted and
issued pursuant to the General Mandate. Following completion of the Placing, the Company
may still allot, issue and deal with up to 162,195,000 Shares pursuant to the General Mandate.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the
Placing are as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approx. % of
issued share

capital of the
Company

Number of
Shares

Approx. % of
issued share

capital of the
Company

Mr. Luk Wing Ming(1) and
Mr. Chan Cheung Ngai(2) 732,330,000 70.51% 732,330,000 67.57%

Mr. Chan Ming(3) 2,000,000 0.19% 2,000,000 0.18%
Mr. Ng Ming Chee(3) 2,000,000 0.19% 2,000,000 0.18%
Placees – – 45,000,000 4.15%
Other Shareholders 302,244,900 29.11% 302,554,900(4) 27.92%

Total 1,038,574,900 100.00% 1,083,884,900 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Luk Wing Ming is an executive Director, a co-CEO of the Company and the chairman of the Board.

He owned 50.0% of Magnate Era Limited, 50.0% of Zenith Benefit Investments Limited and 100.0% of

Treasure Map Ventures Limited (all being corporate controlling shareholders). He is deemed under the

SFO to be interested in the entirety of 657,330,000 Shares directly held by the aforesaid three holding

companies, representing approximately 63.29% of the total number of Shares in issue at the date of this

announcement, and approximately 60.64% of the enlarged total number of Shares in issue upon completion